First Amendment and Extension to Lease
(San Antonio Parks Foundation — Saint Mary’s Garage)

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio (“Landlord”), as landlord, and San Antonio Parks
Foundation (“Tenant”), as tenant, entered into that certain lease authorized by City ordinance
2014-06-26-0508 (“Lease™) for approximately 1,200 rentable square feet for a term of five (5)

years; and

WHEREAS, Tenant has met its obligations as detailed in the original lease agreement authorized

by the Original Authorizing Ordinance (“Lease™), and is not in default; and

WHEREAS, the City and Tenant wish to amend and renew the Lease;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, it is agreed by the Landlord and

Tenant, together referred to as the “Parties”, as follows:

1. Identifying Information.

Original Authorizing 2014-06-26-0508

Ordinance:

Authorizing Ordinance
First Amendment and
Extension:

Landlord:
Landlord’s Address:
Tenant:

Tenant’s Address:

Premises:

Parking:

Renewal Term

City of San Antonio

P.O. Box 839966, San Antonio, Texas 78283-
3966

San Antonio Parks Foundation

400 N. St. Mary’s St., Suite 101, San Antonio, Texas
78205

As shown in Exhibit A of the Lease and stated to be
1,200 square feet in said lease restated here by mutual
agreement to be 1,119 square feet of space on the first
floor of the St. Mary’s Street Garage, San Antonio,
Texas commonly known as 400 N. St. Mary’s St.,
Suite 101, San Antonio, Texas 78205 (the “Building™)

Four (4) unreserved spaces in the St. Mary’s Street
Garage at $100.00 each per month subject to increase
as provided in Section 3.02 below.

5 years



Commencement Date:

Renewal Term February 1, 2020

Renewal Term
Expiration Date: January 31, 2025
This agreement is binding on the parties on the later
Binding Date: of: (A) the effective date of the Authorizing
Ordinance; or (B) the later of the signatures of the two
Parties.

2. Defined Terms.

All terms defined in the Lease and not otherwise defined in this amendment, when used

in this amendment, have the meanings ascribed to them in the Lease. References to “Lease” in
this amendment include the original Lease.

3. Renewal and Extension.

The Term of this Lease shall be extended. The renewal term shall commence on

February 1, 2020 for a five-year term to expire on January 31, 2025.

4. Grant and Termination Right.

a.

Section 2.01 shall be deleted in its entirely and shall be replaced with the following
language:

2.01 Landlerd leases the Premises to Tenant, and Tenant takes the Premises from
Landlord on the terms and conditions of this Lease. As a part of the Lease, Landlord
must provide Tenant four (4) unreserved parking spaces in St. Mary’s Street parking
garage and Tenant shall comply with the most current parking facility guidelines.

Section 2.02 shall be deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced with the following
language:

2.02 Either party to this Lease may terminate it any time without cause with 30-days
prior written notice to the other party.

5. Rent.

a.

Sections 3.02 through 3.05 of the Lease shall be deleted in their entirely and shall be
replaced with the following language:

3.02. TABLE 1 RENT. Tenant must pay Rent in the amounts described in Table 1 on
or before the first day of each month throughout the Renewal Term. Rent under Table 1
is due as of the Renewal Term Commencement Date and includes all sums due to

2



Landlord under that table and is not subject to offset as provided in Section 3.03 below.
Amounts due for four parking spaces is calculated at $100 a month per space and the
parking rate is subject to change at any time upon 30-days priority written notice by
Landlord. The Utility User Fee is calculated at $3.80 per square foot per year. Except to
the extent expressly provided in this Lease to the contrary below, Table 1 Rent is due
without notice, demand, offset, or deduction. Landlord may submit monthly invoices to
Tenant; however, regardless whether a monthly invoice is received by Tenant, Tenant is
obligated to pay all these amounts due on or before the first day of each month. Due but
unpaid amounts bear interest at the prime rate of interest in effect on the due date as
published from time to time in The Wall Street Journal (or, if The Wall Street Journal
ceases publication, another financial publication reasonably selected by Landlord) plus
four percent per annum (Interest Rate) from the due date until paid in full. In addition, if
Tenant is delinquent in paying an amount, Tenant must pay to Landlord upon demand a
$50 late charge. Interest and late charges are in addition o all Landlord’s other rights and
remedies.  For purposes of Section 3.09 of the Lease as amended below, Tenant shall
not be obligated to pay Table 1 Rent subsequent to a properly noticed termination.

Table 1

4 Parking Spaces

Years 1 — 5% $400.00 $4.800.00 $24,000.00
Utility User Fee e - - .
February 1, 2020 —
January 31,2021 | 53943 $4,252.20
February 1, 2021 —
January 3} , 2022 $372.07 $4,464’84
February 1, 2022 —
January 31,2023 | 339067 $4,688.04 | $23,496.24
February 1, 2023 —
January 31,2024 | 341021 $4,922.52
February 1, 2024 —
January 31, 2025 $430.72 $5,168.64
Totals: | $23.496.24 | $47,496.24

* Monthly Parking Charge subject to change upon 30 days prior notice

b. 3.03. TABLE 2 RENT. Landlord and Tenant agree that as of the Renewal Term
Commencement Date, all amounts due pursuant to Table 2 of the Lease have been paid as
a result of offsets documented by Tenant and accepted by Landlord and no rent
attributable to Table 2 in the Lease is due and owing. Notwithstanding that fact, the
parties agree that as of the Renewal Term Commencement Date Tenant must pay Rent
depicted in Table 2 below in the annual amounts described on or before the annual
anniversary of the Renewal Term Commencement Date. Base Rent is calculated at $20
per square foot. The Common Area Maintenance Fee is calculated at $.95 per square
foot. Landlord may abate future Table 2 Rent consisting of Base Rent and the Common
Area Maintenance Fee, and may offset amounts due to Landlord on a dollar for dollar

3



basis through fundraising and contributions paid in support of and as improvements to the
following Parks:

_ Dowrntown Parks = | .° - Other Parks
Travis Park Martin Luther King Park
Christopher Columbus Park | Maverick Park

Milam Park Japanese Tea Garden
Arneson Theatre

Madison Park

If Tenant requests abatement or offset of Table 2 Rent consisting of Base Rent and the Common
Area Maintenance Fee, no less than $5,860.76 annually or $29,303.81 over the Renewal Term
(25% of offset amounts due to Landlord on a dollar for dollar basis through fundraising and
contributions) must be expended on the Downtown Parks listed in the Parks table above.

C.

Table 2

10un ‘Amounts Di

Base Rent $22.380.00 $111,900.00
Common Area Maintenance Fee $1,063.05 $5,315.25

Totals: $23,443.05 $117,215.25

3.04. In order for the Table 2 Rent to be eligible for offset, within 90 days of the
Renewal Term Commencement Date and on the anniversary day of that date thereafter,
until such time that either (i) the entirety of the Table 2 Rent has been fully offset as
provided in Section 3.07 of the Lease or (ii) Tenant has paid the Table 2 rent in full,
Tenant will create and submit in writing a list of recommended park improvements for
each park listed in Section 3.03 above and Landlord, through its Parks & Recreation
Department Director, or other person as Landlord may designate, who shall have final
approval authority on all proposed projects has approved the improvements suggested by
Tenant (Approved Projects). Funds raised and contributed to the Arneson River Theatre
Trust Fund and Travis Park Redevelopment shall count towards offset actions. Funds
raised by solicitation, exclusive of federal or state funding sources, and amounts
expended on Tenant events and programming that occur from the Renewal Term
Commencement Date through either the date of early termination or the last day of the
Renewal Term, that are not required by previous contractual obligations, and that occur
or benefit downtown may also be counted towards offset actions.

3.05. No later than January 31* of each year of the Renewal Term, unless the Table 2
Rent has been fully offset as provided in Section 3.07 of the Lease, Tenant shall submit
documentation to Landlord confirming how the Approved Projects were financed
including executed contracts for services, cancelled checks, lien releases and other
reasonable documentation as may be requested by Landlord confirming the amount
eligible for offset towards the Table 2 Rent. Service hours shall not be included within
report. Only amounts raised and expended on Approved Projects from the Renewal Term

4



Commencement Date through the Renewal Term Expiration Date will be considered for
offsetting purposes.

e. 3.09 shall be amended to reflect that the reference to Initial Term shall now be Renewal
Term

6. Repair, Maintenance, and Replacement Responsibilities.

a. The following language shall be added to the Lease:

Landlord and Tenant each must bear costs associated to the repair, maintenance, and
replacement, if necessary, of any building component allocated to it in the table below:

Janitorial Services to Premises Yes No
Janitorial Services to Common Areas No Yes
Utility Services Yes No
Pest Control Services Yes No
Exposed Electrical Systems Yes No
Light bulbs and tubes Yes No
Concealed Electrical Systems Yes No
Exposed Plumbing Systems Yes No
Concealed Plu.mb'mg Systems including No Yes
under slab drain lines

HVAC Systems No Yes

7. Landlord’s Affirmative Promises.

a. Section 8.05 of the Lease shall be added as follows:

8.05. Bear costs related to the repair, replacement, and maintenance of the (a)
roof, (b) foundation, (¢) common areas, (d) all interior and exterior walls, doors,
corridors, and windows, including all interior and exterior glass, (e) floors (but
not carpeting or similar floor covering, unless damaged by a problem with the
floor), (g) life-safety systems including the fire-sprinkler system if installed in
the Building, (h) damage to Tenant’s improvements caused by failure or
malfunctioning of building features or equipment for which Landlord is
responsible, (i) and all other parts of the Premises the repair, replacement, and
maintenance of which is not otherwise expressly allocated to Tenant.

8. Miscellaneous.

Section 29.15. of the Lease shall be deleted in it’s entirely and shall be replaced with the
following language:



29.15. Sguare Footage. For all purposes for which square footage of the Premises is
relevant, the Premises are 1,119 square feet.

9, No Default.

Neither Landlord nor Tenant is in default under the Lease and neither party is aware of a
cause of action against the other arising out of or relating to the period before the date of the
Landlord’s signature on this amendment.

10. Same Terms and Conditions.

Except as specifically set forth in this First Amendment and Extension to Lease Agreement,
all the terms and provisions of the Lease shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands.

Landlord: Tenant:
City of San Antonio, San Antonio Parks Foundation
a Texas municipal corporation

By: By: President & CEO

Printed Printed

Name: Name: __ Mary Jane Verette

Signature: Signature: W@\
Date: Date: May 26, 2020

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney



